Oceanside Unified School District Bond Construction Management Office 2111 Mission Avenue – Bldg. E Oceanside, CA 92058 (760) 966-4069

Date: October 15, 2020

Subject: El Camino High School

Music Building Improvements - EMB 09 Painting

400 Rancho Del Oro Drive Oceanside, CA 92057

OUSD Bid No.: 2021-016

Project Number: 872-720

ADDENDUM NO. 1

The following changes, omissions and/or additions to the Construction Contract Documents shall apply to bid proposals made for and to the execution of the various parts of the work affected thereby, and all other conditions shall remain the same.

All parties of interest shall take careful note of the Addendum so that the proper allowances may be made in strict accordance with the Addendum and that all trades shall be fully advised in the performance of the work, which will be required of them.

Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided on the Bid Form. Failure to do so may subject Bidder to disqualification.

In case of conflict between any Drawings, Project Manual and this Addendum, this Addendum shall govern.

ITEM 1: DOCUMENT 00300: BID FORM

A. Delete Document 00300 Bid Form in its entirety and replace with new updated Document 00300 Bid Form, which is revised to include Additive Alternate #1 in the Bid Form (refer to attachment ADD1-01).

ITEM 2: PRE-BID REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

A. The below noted bid-RFIs have been received during the bidding period and attached with responses, which shall be construed as a part of the Contract Documents (refer to attachment ADD1-02).

END OF ADDENDUM No. 1

DOCUMENT 00300 BID FORM

	Company	

TO: Oceanside Unified School District, acting by and through its Board of Education, herein called the "District":

1. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice to Contractors Calling for Bids and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having thoroughly examined and familiarized himself with the terms of the Contract, the local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, and with the drawings and specifications and other Contract Documents, hereby proposes and agrees to perform, within the time stipulated, the Contract, including all of its component parts, and everything required to be performed, including its acceptance by the District and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform the Contract and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required in connection with the Project described below:

BID NO.: 2021-016

PROJECT TITLE: ECHS Music Bldg. Improvements #872-720 EMB 09

All	in	strict	conformity	with	the	drawings	and	specifications	and	other	Contract
Do	cum	ients, i	including ad	denda	nos	01	,	,,and		, on '	file at the
offi	ce c	of the s	aid District,	for the	e follo	owing:					

TOTAL BID PRICE INCLUDES ALLOWANCES FROM THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS

DESCRIPTION	BID PRICE (IN WRITTEN FORM)	BID PRICE (IN NUMBERS)
BASE BID		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE		
ALLOWANCE	TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$10,000.00
TOTAL BID		

TOTAL BID PRICE INCLUDES ALLOWANCES FROM THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS Bids shall be valid for 60 calendar days after the Bid opening date.

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail. Said sums include all applicable taxes and costs.

2.

It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that this bid shall remain open and not be withdrawn for the period specified in the Notice to Contractors Calling for Bids.

Attached is the required bid security in the amount of not less than 10% of the Bid:\$_____

	Bid Bond, certified check, cashier's check or cash (circle one).
Non-C	Collusion Affidavit is attached hereto.
The re	equired list of proposed subcontractors is attached hereto.
emaile this bithe un hereto Paym calend shall I be stat the Co start	inderstood and agreed that if written notice of intent to accept this bid is mailed, ed, or delivered to the undersigned after the opening of the bid, and within the time id is required to remain open, or at any time thereafter before this bid is withdrawn, indersigned will execute and deliver to the District a contract in the form attached by the undersigned will submit the executed Contract, Performance Bond and lent Bond, and Insurance Certificates as specified, all within ten (10) consecutive dar days after Notice of Intent to Award Contract. The work under the Contract does commenced by the undersigned bidder, if awarded the Contract, on the date to atted in the District's Notice to the Contractor to Proceed, and shall be completed by contractor in the time specified in the Contract Documents. The Contractor shall not work on the Project until all paperwork required herein is timely and correctly litted to the District. No time extensions shall be granted to Contractor for actor's failure to comply with these provisions.
	e of Acceptance or requests for additional information should be addressed to the signed at the address stated below:
The n	ames of all persons interested in the foregoing proposal as principals are as s:
(IMDC	DRTANT NOTICE: If bidder or other interested person is a corporation, state legal
	of corporation, also names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and manager

thereof; if a co partnership, state true name of firm, also names of all individual copartners comprising the firm; if bidder or other interested person is an individual, state

first and last names in full.)

8.	registration of Contractors, License No, Expiration Date
	registration of Contractors, License No, Expiration Date Class of License If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.
9.	Bidder certifies that his is/is not (circle one) DVBE certified. If bidder is DVBE certified please attach a copy of the DVBE certification letter.
10.	Pursuant to Section 7103.5 of the Public Contract Code submitting a bid to the District the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted, it will assign to District all rights title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Section 15) or under the Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the Business and Professions Code) arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder.
	Proper Name of Bidder
	Address
	Signature of Bidder Date
inform	, theof the bidder, hereby under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that all of the ation submitted by the bidder in connection with this bid and all of the representations herein are true and correct. Executed on thisday of
	, atCounty, California.
	Proper Name of BidderBySignature of Bidder
	NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of authorized officers or agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his or her signature shall be placed above.
	Business Address:
	Place of Residence:
	Telephone: (

<u>Bidder must submit the following documents with this Bid Form in order to be considered responsive:</u>

	Bid Bond
	Designation of Subcontractors
	Designation of DVBE Subcontractors
	Non-Collusion Affidavit
	Certification of Contractor and Subcontractor DIR Registration
Other docum	ents to be submitted with this bid or within 24 hours after bid opening:
	Contractor's Certification Regarding Workers' Compensation
	Information Required of Bidders
	Asbestos-Free Materials Certification
	Recycled Content Certification
	Tobacco-free Certification
	Equal Opportunity Statement
	Certificate of Non-Debarment

[END OF DOCUMENT]

PRE-BID REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

RFI 01: After reviewing the bid docs for this project I noticed the "Supplemental Bid Form" has an (*) by it in the Table of Contents somewhat indicating it is a required bid form. The actual form shows

"DO NOT USE THIS FORM-NOT APPLICABLE FOR THIS PROJECT." Please confirm we should remove page 23 of 114 - Supplemental Bid Form from our bid submission. We just want to make sure.

RFI 01 Answer: Supplemental Bid Form is not required

RFI 02: Just wanted to confirm the Bid Form will be revised to remove the N/A currently printed on the Add Alternate line/box.

RFI 02 Answer: Correct, revised bid form is attached in this addendum – refer to ADD1-01.

RFI 03: Special Conditions: Section F. License Classifications C10 or B?

RFI 03 Answer: General Contracting B and/or Painting C-33

RFI 04: Specs, same as other projects?

-- Restroom Partitions- Carboline Rustbond & Carbothane 134

Colors:

Vista Paint-Navajo White Vista Paint- El Camino Brown Sherwin Williams- Tricorn Black

RFI 04 Answer: Correct, all colors/design themes to match existing (as seen in additional music bldg. restrooms) finish schedules as noted in pre-bid site walk on 10/07/2020.

Vista Paint-Navajo White (Walls/Ceilings)

Vista Paint- El Camino Brown (Doors/Stripe on Restroom Walls)

Sherwin Williams- Tricorn Black (Door Frame Trim as applicable)

RFI 05: Per Summary of Work we must paint all doors and frames at exterior entrances (5) sided but during the site walk we were told that we are not painting any exterior entrances - PLEASE CONFIRM.

Can you provide more details in reference to the required "paint stripe on drywall at both restrooms" - how many walls are getting the stripe, size, etc.?

RFI 05 Answer: Doors/Door Frames (5) sided on Exterior entrances ARE to be painted on both music building rooms. Paint Stripe on drywall at both restrooms: Paint (8) Inch thick stripes on all walls in both restroom, El Camino Brown. All colors/design themes to match existing (as seen in additional music bldg. restrooms) finish schedules as noted in pre-bid site walk on 10/07/2020.

RFI 06: Please provide detailed information reference the additive alternate.

RFI 06 Answer: Additive Alternate – remove vinyl wall covering in both music building rooms as applicable, as noted in pre-bid site walk on 10/07/20. Prepare surface for painting.

(End of Document)